
ECLIPSES 

1.	 total lunar eclipse 
	 14 March 2025

2.	 partial solar eclipse 		 	
	 29 March 2025

3.	 total lunar eclipse  	  
	 7 September 2025

4.	 partial solar eclipse  
	 21 September 2025

MOON PHASES

	 New Moon
	 First Quarter Moon
	 Full Moon 
	 Last Quarter Moon

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

9

8

7

3

The name “June” comes from the Latin 
word “Junius,” referring to the ancient 
Roman month dedicated to the goddess 
Juno, the wife of Jupiter and the goddess 
of marriage and childbirth. Juno was an 
important and revered deity in the 
Roman pantheon and was associated 
with the protection of women who were 
pregnant or giving birth.

Giulio Bonasone, The Triumph of Juno from the series 
Loves, Rages and Jealousies of Juno. Engraving, 1531–1576. 
© The Trustees of the British Museum.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

29

30

31

29

30

25

25

19

11

5

3

1

An 18th-century engraving depicting the underworld 
of Greek mythology, showing Charon, the ferryman, in 
his boat; Cerberus, the three-headed dog guarding the 
entrance; and Hades (Pluto), ruler of the underworld 
with his wife, Persephone on the River Styx. © Irish 
Photo Archive

Dancers on the set of the "11-11-11" Films (2022), Ryan 
Achilles Stamatiades

Take the risk or lose the chance.
WINGS OF PEGASUS and model, "11-11-11" Films 
(2022), Ryan Achilles Stamatiades

Duo of METEORS at The New in Los Angeles (2016), 
Lauren Coleman

ORP X and model (2016), Christine Francis

The name “September” is derived from 
the Latin word “Septem,” which 
signifies “seven.” Originally, in the 
ancient Roman calendar of Romulus 
around 750 BC, September occupied the 
seventh position out of ten months. 
Following a calendar reform that 
introduced January and February, 
September transitioned to the ninth 
month but retained its original name. It 
initially had 29 days until the Julian 
calendar reform, which added an extra 
day.

Jacobus Harrewyn (1660/1–1732/40), September from the 
print series The Months. Engraving, 1698. © The Trustees of 
the British Museum.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

13

8

7

5

4

3

2

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

28

21

13

5

4

3

2

The planet Mercury and his children, Harmen Jansz 
Muller, Joannes Galle, 1566 - 1570. © Penta Springs 
Limited / Alamy Stock Photo

Neptune and the Winds by Giovanni Battista Tiepolo 
(1760s), Tiepolo illustrates a celebrated passage from Virgil’s 
Aeneid describing how Neptune calmed the winds to save 
the Trojan hero Aeneas from shipwreck. ©The Metropolitan 
Museum Of Art.

The name “February” comes from the 
Latin word “Februarius,” which was 
named after the Roman festival of 
Februa, a purification ceremony that 
was held during the month. The festival 
was celebrated in mid-February and was 
a time for Romans to cleanse themselves 
and make offerings to the gods in
preparation for the coming of spring.

MMXXV
two thousand and

twenty five

New Years Day

New Years Day 

Venus enters Pisces
Quadrantids Meteor Shower

The name “May” comes from the Latin 
word “Maius,” referring to the ancient 
Roman festival honouring the goddess 
Maia, who was associated with growth 
and fertility and was one of the Pleiades, 
a constellation of seven stars in the sign 
of Taurus.

Astronomie en Geografie met meetinstrumenten, Leonardus 
Valck, 1706 - 1730, Rijksmuseum. Legaat van de heer F.G. 
Waller, Amsterdam. 

John Samuel Agar (1773–1858), Februa in a shell, pulled 
by Pisces, represented by two fish. Stipple and etching, 
1807. © The Trustees of the British Museum.

The name “March” comes from the 
Latin word “Martius,” which was 
named after the Roman god of war, 
Mars. Mars was one of the most 
important gods in the Roman pantheon
and was revered as the protector of the 
Roman state.

Copper-alloy figure of Mars, the Roman god of war. 
From Cambridgeshire, Roman Britain, 2nd century AD. 
© The Trustees of the British Museum.

Chinese New Year of the Wood Snake
New Moon in Aquarius

Good Friday 
Mars enters Aries

Taurus Szn
Easter Sunday

Easter Monday
Last Quarter Moon in Aquarius

Christmas Day
Venus enters Capricorn

New Years Eve

Aries Szn
March Equinox

Cancer Szn
June Solstice

Libra Szn
September Equinox
Mars enters Scorpio

Aquarius Szn

Pisces Szn

Gemini Szn

Leo Szn

Virgo Szn
New Moon in Virgo

New Moon in Virgo

Scorpio Szn
Neptune regress to Pisces

Sagittarius Szn

Capricorn Szn 
December Solstice

First Quarter Moon in Aries

Full Moon in Cancer

Last Quarter Moon in Scorpio

First Quarter Moon in Taurus 
Venus enters Aries

Full Moon in Leo

Last Quarter Moon in Sagittarius

New Moon in Pisces

First Quarter Moon in Gemini

Full Moon in Virgo
Total Lunar Eclipse

Last Quarter Moon in Capricorn

New Moon in Aries
Partial Solar Eclipse

First Quarter Moon in Cancer

Full Moon in Libra

New Moon in Aries

Pluto Retrograde in Aquarius
First Quarter Moon in Leo

Full Moon in Scorpio

Last Quarter Moon in Aquarius

New Moon in Gemini

First Quarter Moon in Virgo

Full Moon in Sagittarius

Last Quarter Moon in Pisces

New Moon in Cancer

First Quarter Moon in Libra

Full Moon in Capricorn

Mercury Retrograde in Leo
Last Quarter Moon in Aries

New Moon in Leo

First Quarter Moon in Scorpio

Full Moon in Aquarius

Last Quarter Moon in Taurus

First Quarter Moon in Sagittarius

Full Moon in Pisces

Last Quarter Moon in Gemini

First Quarter Moon in Capricorn

Supermoon in Aries
Mercury enters Scorpio
Draconids Meteor Shower

Last Quarter Moon in Cancer
Venus enters Libra

New Moon in Libra
Orionids Meteor Shower

First Quarter Moon in Aquarius
Mercury enters Sagittarius

Supermoon in Taurus

Jupiter Retrograde in Sagittarius
Last Quarter Moon in Leo

New Moon in Scorpio

First Quarter Moon in Aquarius

Supermoon in Gemini

Last Quarter Moon in Virgo
Mercury enters Sagittarius

New Moon in Sagittarius

First Quarter Moon in Aries

Full Moon in Cancer

Last Quarter Moon in Libra

New Moon in Capricorn

Venus Retrograde in Aries

Mercury Retrograde in Aries

Neptune Retrograde in Aries
Venus enters Gemini

Saturn Retrograde in Aries

Uranus Retrograde in Gemini

Mercury Retrograde in Sagittarius

Total Lunar Eclipse

Partial Solar Eclipse

Wed

Thu

Fri

Sat

Sun

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thu

Fri

Sat

Sun

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thu

Fri

Sat

Sun

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thu

Fri

Sat

Sun

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thu

Fri

Sat

Sun

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thu

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

26

27

6

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

2

4

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

29

30

1

2

4

5

6

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

The name “August” is named after 
Augustus Caesar, the first Roman 
emperor. In 8 BC, the Roman Senate 
renamed the month of Sextilis to 
“Augustus” in honour of Augustus, 
who was born in that month. With the 
renaming of the month in honour of 
Augustus, it became a symbol of his 
power and the beginning of a new era in 
Roman history. In the early Roman 
calendar, August was the sixth month 
and was associated with the height of 
the summer season and the harvest 
season.

The name “January” comes from the 
Roman calendar and is derived from the 
Roman god Janus. Janus was the god of 
beginnings and endings, passages, and 
time and was often depicted with two 
faces, one looking to the past and one to 
the future.

The name “December” comes from
the Latin word “Decembris,” which
means “tenth.” In the early Roman
calendar, December was the tenth 
month and was associated with the start
of winter, as well as with the end of the
year. December was a time of year
when the weather was at its coldest and
the days were the shortest. It was a time 
of year when the ancient Romans would 
prepare for winter and take stock of 
their supplies. December was also 
associated with the Roman god of the 
underworld, Pluto, and was a time of 
reflection and renewal.

Bona Dea Marble Statue with Epigraph: Ex visu iussu 
Bonae Deae sacr(um) Callistus Rufinae N(ostrae) Act(or). 
© Andrea Pancotti. Attribution-ShareAlike. 

The name “November” comes from the 
Latin word “Novembris,” which means 
“ninth.” In the early Roman calendar, 
November was the ninth month and 
was associated with the start of winter, 
as well as with the end of the harvest 
season. The month is associated with 
Pomona, the Roman goddess of 
agriculture.

The Ludi Plebeii (Plebeian Games) commenced on 
4th November in ancient Rome and ran until the 17th 
November, as a festival for the common people. © Ad 
Meskens / Wikimedia Commons.

The origin of the name "April" is 
uncertain, but it is thought to have come 
from the Latin word "Aprilis," which 
may have been derived from the verb 
"aperire," meaning "to open," possibly 
in reference to the opening of buds and 
flowers in the spring. Another theory is 
that the name comes from the Latin 
word "Aphrodite," the name of the 
ancient Greek goddess of love and 
beauty, as the month was dedicated to 
her in ancient times.

The name "July" is named after Julius 
Caesar, the famous Roman general and 
statesman. In 44 BC, the Roman Senate 
renamed the month of Quintilis to 
"July" in honour of Caesar, who was 
born in that month. In the early Roman 
calendar, July was the fifth month and 
was associated with the arrival of 
summer, as well as with the beginning of 
the harvest season. With the renaming of 
the month in honour of Julius Caesar, it 
became a symbol of his power and the 
beginning of a new era in Roman 
history.

mercury retrograde 

HOW DID THE DAYS GET  
THEIR NAMES?

The seven days of the week are named 
after classical planets in Hellenistic 
astronomy, which were named after 
deities: Sun (Helios); Sunday, Moon 
(Selene); Monday, Mars (Ares); Tuesday, 
Mercury (Hermes); Wednesday, Jupiter 
(Zeus); Thursday, Venus (Aphrodite); 
Friday, Saturn (Cronus); Saturday. This 
naming system originated with the 
Sumerians and was adopted by the 
Babylonians, later embraced by the 
Roman Empire during Late Antiquity 
(3rd-6th centuries). The seven-day week, 
adopted by early Christians from the 
Hebrew calendar, replaced the Roman 
eight-day week. Emperor Constantine 
made it official in 321 CE. These names, 
derived from Roman deities, are still used 
in many languages today, a testament to 
the enduring influence of ancient 
astronomy and culture.

WHEN IS THE FIRST DAY OF  
THE WEEK?

In the grand march of time, cultures 
vary on the week’s start - Saturday, 
Sunday, or Monday. The Geneva-based 
ISO standards organisation uses 
Monday as the first day of the week in 
its ISO week date system through the 
international ISO 8601 standard. 
Europe and China align with this, 
while North America and South Asia 
see Sunday as the start. The Middle 
East and North Africa consider 
Saturday as the week’s beginning. 

Starmap featuring the CRUX constellation (2024),  
Mike Giesser

DIAMOND RING and model (2013), John Tsiavis

Aquarius Szn

PROMETHEUS III and model (2013), John Tsiavis

OURANOS Collection teaser for Milan Design Week 
2022, Matthew Mcquiggan

The orbit of Venus and the Sun around the Earth — Five 
Petals of Venus in Motion saturn retrograde

Right hand from a colossal statue of Emperor 
Constantine. Marble, Roman artwork, 313–324 CE. 
From the Basilica of Maxentius in Rome, 1486. MC 786. 
Photo by Jastrow (2006). 

uranus retrograde 

neptune retrograde 

Jan 2025 Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 2026

Mercury enters Capricorn

Nodal Axis Pisces/Virgo 

Mars regress to Leo

Mercury enters Aquarius

Mercury enters Aries 

Venus regress to Pisces

Mercury regress to Pisces  
Neptune enters Aries 

Venus enters Aries

Mercury enters Taurus

Saturn enters Aries

Mercury enters Aries

Mercury enters Gemini

Venus enters Taurus

Mercury enters Cancer

Jupiter enters Cancer

Mercury enters Leo

Uranus enters Gemini

Venus enters Cancer

Mars enters Libra

Venus enters Leo

Saturn regress to Pisces

Mercury enters Virgo

Mercury enters Libra

Venus enters Virgo

Mars enters Sagittarius

Venus enters Scorpio

Uranus regress to Taurus

Mercury regress to Scorpio

Venus enters Sagittarius

Mars enters Capricorn

Mercury enters Capricorn

Venus enters Aquarius

Lyrids Meteor Shower

Eta Aquarids Meteor Shower

Delta Aquarids Meteor Shower

Perseids Meteor Shower

Taurids Meteor Shower

Leonids Meteor Shower

Geminids Meteor Shower

Ursids Meteor Shower

jupiter retrograde 

Unlike Mercury retrogrades, Jupiter 	
retrograde is actually quite a good one. In 
addition to being the planet of luck, 
Jupiter is associated with philosophy and 
spirituality, so Jupiter retrograde is an 
excellent time to cultivate our 
introspective practices, realign our lives 
with updated beliefs and adjust to live 
accordingly. Jupiter retracing its steps, 
enables us to spend more time exploring 
any opportunities we may have missed. 
When Jupiter goes into retrograde, it has  
the potential to reopen any false starts. In 
other words, things that appeared hopeful 
but didn’t fully materialise may be  
resolved during a Jupiter retrograde.

venus retrograde 

Every 19 months, Venus appears to 
move backward in the sky, an illusion 
called retrograde motion caused by 
Earth's and Venus's different orbital 
speeds. This lasts for 40-43 days. Venus, 
the planet of love and values, influences 
our relationships and finances. During 
Venus retrograde, we re-evaluate what 
we value. Astrologers advise against 
starting new relationships or financial 
ventures during this time, as delays and 
confusion are likely. Use this period for 
introspection and reassessing existing 
relationships and financial matters. 

Saturn, the guardian of boundaries,
limitations, responsibilities, discipline, 
and authority, shapes our experiences. 
During any Saturn retrograde transit, 
we may revisit or review those topics 
associated with Saturn and feel as if we 
are given a momentary reprieve or 
accentuate the typical effects of Saturn 
transits, which may include work 
pressure, burdens, fears, or frustration. 
Similar to all retrograde transits, 
Saturn’s retrograde periods are 
excellent for reviewing what we have 
learned thus far from Saturn’s transits 
with a view to continuous 
improvement. Saturn retrograde 
periods are also ideal for revisiting 
form or structure and understanding 
how something may best be built to 
stand the test of time.

Uranus, the first planet to be 
"discovered” in 1781, rules over the 
principles of freedom, rebellion, 
invention, change, the unusual, the 
strange and the shocking. Uranus 
represents our uniqueness and 
propensity for doing this differently. 
When Uranus is retrograde for up to 6 
months a year, we may find a stronger 
urge to rebel or do things as we have 
never done before.

Neptune, the planet of dreams and 
intuition, enhances our creativity and 
introspection during its retrograde 
period. Neptune retrograde is a time for 
exploring our inner world, especially 
through artistic expressions like music, 
writing, and art. It's an opportunity to 
connect with our deeper selves and 
nurture our sensitivities. This period 
prompts us to re-evaluate our dreams 
and align them with our life path. It 
helps us make realistic choices regarding 
our ambitions, keeping us grounded 
while moving forward. Unlike the 
intense retrogrades of Pluto or Saturn, 
Neptune's influence is subtle. It 
encourages a gentle introspection, 
focusing on future possibilities rather 
than dwelling on the past. Use this time 
for self-care, creative exploration, and 
aligning your dreams with reality.

Pluto, the planet of transformation, 
brings massive changes wherever it goes.  
Currently in Aquarius until the 2040's, 
it's revolutionising our relationship with 
technology and societal equality. Pluto 
retrograde, lasting six months annually, 
internalises this transformative power. 
It's a time for deep inner work and 
personal evolution. This period 
encourages us to confront our shadow 
selves and embrace change, leading to 
profound personal growth and a 
realignment of our values. Pluto's slow 
movement allows ample time to navigate 
these shifts, ultimately empowering us 
to create lasting change in our lives. 

pluto retrograde 

Sagittarius and Corona Australis, Microscopium and 
Telescopium. Sidney Hall, ca. 1825. 

Uranus, Trevi Fountain, Rome. The Trevi Fountain 
(Italian: Fontana di Trevi) is an 18th-century fountain 
in the Trevi district in Rome, Italy, designed by Italian 
architect Nicola Salvi and completed by Giuseppe 
Pannini in 1762 and several others. Standing 26.3 metres 
(86 ft) high and 49.15 metres (161.3 ft) wide, it is the 
largest Baroque fountain in the city and one of the most 
famous fountains in the world. Photo by Ed Uthman. 
Attribution-ShareAlike.

Mercury appears to move backward in 
the sky three or four times a year for 
about 3 weeks. This is an illusion called 
Mercury retrograde, caused by Earth's 
and Mercury's different orbital speeds. 
Mercury, the planet of communication, 
rules our lower mind, affecting how we 
perceive, interpret, and relay 
information. It governs speaking, 
writing, learning, and listening. As the 
planet of trade, it influences 
negotiations, contracts, and travel. 
During Mercury retrograde, these areas 
can become confused. Decision-making 
is challenged, and delays are common. 
It's not advisable to sign contracts or 
launch new businesses. However, it's a 
good time for reflection, reorganisation, 
and reviewing past work. Before 
Mercury retrograde, double-check your 
work and communication. 
Misunderstandings are more likely. Be 
patient and clarify your intentions to 
avoid misinterpretations. Use this 
period for introspection and exploring 
new perspectives. It's an ideal time to 
discover new ways of seeing yourself 
and the world and for finding new ways 
to communicate your ideas. 

15 march 2025 - 7 april 7 2025 in aries 
to pisces.

18 july 2025 - 11 august 2025 in leo.

10 november 2025 - 30 november 	
2025 in scorpio to sagittarius.

what is mercury retrograde?  

2 march 2025 - 12 apr 2025 in aries to 
pisces.

what is venus retrograde?  

Jupiter. Engraver: Francesco Bartolozzi (Italian, 
1727–1815); After: Giles Hussey (British, 1710–1788). 
Yale University Art Gallery. 

12 november 2025 - 11 march 2026 in 
cancer. 

what is jupiter retrograde? 

13 july 2025 - 28 november 2025 in	
aquarius to pisces.

what is saturn retrograde? 

6 september 2025 - 4 february 2026 in 
gemini to taurus.

what is uranus retrograde? 

5 july 2025 - 10 december 2025 in aries 
to pisces.

what is neptune retrograde?

5 may 2025 - 14 october 2025 in 
aquarius.

what is pluto retrograde? 




