Wed	Jan 2025 1	Feb The name "February" comes from the Latin word "Februarius," which was named after the Roman festival of Februa, a purification ceremony that	Latin word "Martius," which was named after the Roman god of war,	Apr	May The name "May" comes from the Latin word "Maius," referring to the ancient Roman festival honouring the goddess Maia, who was associated with growth	Roman month dedicated to the goddess	Jul	Aug The name "August" is named after Augustus Caesar, the first Roman emperor. In 8 BC, the Roman Senate renamed the month of Sextilis to	Sep The name "September" is derived from the Latin word "Septem," which signifies "seven." Originally, in the ancient Roman calendar of Romulus	Oct 1	<b>Nov</b> The name "November" comes from the Latin word "Novembris," which means "ninth." In the early Roman calendar, November was the ninth month and		Jan 2026 The name "January" comes from the Roman calendar and is derived from the Roman god Janus. Janus was the god of beginnings and endings, passages, and
Thu	New Years Day	was held during the month. The festival was celebrated in mid-February and was a time for Romans to cleanse themselves and make offerings to the gods in preparation for the coming of spring.	important gods in the Roman pantheon and was revered as the protector of the		and fertility and was one of the Pleiades, a constellation of seven stars in the sign of Taurus.	of marriage and childbirth. Juno was an		"Augustus" in honour of Augustus, who was born in that month. With the renaming of the month in honour of Augustus, it became a symbol of his power and the beginning of a new era in Roman history. In the early Roman calendar, August was the sixth month and was associated with the height of	around 750 BC, September occupied the seventh position out of ten months. Following a calendar reform that introduced January and February,	2		month and was associated with the start	time and was often depicted with two faces, one looking to the past and one to the future.
Fri	3			OURANOS Collection teaser for Milan Design Week 2022, Matthew Mcquiggan The origin of the name "April" is uncertain, but it is thought to have come from the Latin word "Aprilis," which	2		DIAMOND RING and model (2013), John Tsiavis The name "July" is named after Julius Caesar, the famous Roman general and statesman. In 44 BC, the Roman Senate renamed the month of Quintilis to	the summer season and the harvest season.	calendar reform, which added an extra day.	3		associated with the Roman god of the underworld. Pluto, and was a time of	New Years Day
Sat	Venus enters Pisces Quadrantids Meteor Shower	John Samuel Agar (1773–1858), Februa in a shell, pulled by Pisces, represented by two fish. Stipple and etching, 1807. © The Trustees of the British Museum.	From Cambridgeshire, Roman Britain, 2nd century AD. © The Trustees of the British Museum	may have been derived from the verb "aperire," meaning "to open," possibly in reference to the opening of buds and flowers in the spring. Another theory is that the name comes from the Latin word "Aphrodite," the name of the ancient Greek goddess of love and beauty, as the month was dedicated to	3	Area mail Guno Tringfore Area mail Guno Tringfore Branci di cafe una pro-	"July" in honour of Caesar, who was born in that month. In the early Roman calendar, July was the fifth month and was associated with the arrival of summer, as well as with the beginning of the harvest season. With the renaming of the month in honour of Julius Caesar, it became a symbol of his power and the	2		4	The Ludi Plebeii (Plebeian Games) commenced on 4th November in ancient Rome and ran until the 17th November, as a festival for the common people. © Ad Meskens / Wikimedia Commons.		Mercury enters Capricorn
Sun	5	2	2	her in ancient times.	4	Giulio Bonasone, The Triumph of Juno from the series Loves, Rages and Jealousies of Juno. Engraving, 1531–1576. © The Trustees of the British Museum.	beginning of a new era in Roman	3		5	2		Full Moon in Cancer
Mon	6	3	Venus Retrograde in Aries	COMPANY COMPAN	5 •	2		4	Dea DIANA, SEPTEMBER. Jacobus Harrewyn (1660/1-1732/40), September from the print series The Months. Engraving, 1698. © The Trustees of the British Museum.	6	3	Bona Dea Marble Statue with Epigraph: Ex visu iussu Bonae Deae sacr(um) Callistus Rufinae N(ostrae) Act(or). © Andrea Pancotti. Attribution-SbareAlike.	5
Tue	Mars regress to Leo	4	4	Starmap featuring the CRUX constellation (2024), Mike Giesser	Pluto Retrograde in Aquarius First Quarter Moon in Leo	3 🕕	PROMETHEUS III and model (2013), John Tsiavis	5	2	70	4	Venus enters Sagittarius	6
Wed	First Quarter Moon in Aries	5 🕕	Mercury enters Aries	2	Eta Aquarids Meteor Shower	First Quarter Moon in Virgo	2	6	Saturn regress to Pisces	Supermoon in Aries Mercury enters Scorpio Draconids Meteor Shower <b>8</b>	Taurids Meteor Shower 5	3	7
Thu	9	First Quarter Moon in Taurus Venus enters Aries	6	3	8	5	3 🕒	7	Mercury enters Virgo	9	Mars enters Sagittarius	4	8
Fri	Mercury enters Capricorn	7	7 🕕	4	9	6	First Quarter Moon in Libra	Mars enters Libra	5	10	Supermoon in Taurus	50	9
Sat	11	8	First Quarter Moon in Gemini	5 •	10	Venus enters Taurus 7	5	9 ()	6	11	Venus enters Scorpio	Supermoon in Gemini 6	10
Sun	12	9	9	First Quarter Moon in Cancer	Mercury enters Taurus	8	Neptune Retrograde in Aries Venus enters Gemini 6	Full Moon in Aquarius	Uranus Retrograde in Gemini 7	12	Uranus regress to Taurus 9	7	11 •
Mon	Nodal Axis Pisces/Virgo	10	10	7	12	9	7	11	Total Lunar Eclipse	13	10	8	Last Quarter Moon in Libra
Tue	14 〇	11	11	8	13 〇	Mercury enters Cancer	8	12	Full Moon in Pisces	14 •	Mercury Retrograde in Sagittarius	9	13
Wed	Full Moon in Cancer	12	12	9	Full Moon in Scorpio	Jupiter enters Cancer	Uranus enters Gemini 9	Perseids Meteor Shower	10	Last Quarter Moon in Cancer Venus enters Libra	12 •	10	14
Thu	16	13 〇	13	10	15	Full Moon in Sagittarius	10	14	11	16	Jupiter Retrograde in Sagittarius Last Quarter Moon in Leo 13	11	15
Fri	17	Full Moon in Leo	14 〇	11	16	13	11 〇	15	12	17	14	1 <b>2</b> •	16
Sat	18	15	Full Moon in Virgo Total Lunar Eclipse	12	17	14	Full Moon in Capricorn	16 •	13	18	15	Last Quarter Moon in Virgo Mercury enters Sagittarius 13	17
Sun	19	16	Mercury Retrograde in Aries	13 〇	18	15	13	Last Quarter Moon in Taurus	14 •	19	16	Geminids Meteor Shower	18
Mon	20	17	17	Full Moon in Libra	Last Quarter Moon in Aquarius	16	Saturn Retrograde in Aries	18	Last Quarter Moon in Gemini	20	17	15	Venus enters Aquarius
Tue	Aquarius Szn 21	18	18	15	20	17	15	19	16	21 •	Leonids Meteor Shower	16	New Moon in Capricorn
Wed	22 •	Pisces Szn 19	19	16	21	18	16	20	17	New Moon in Libra Orionids Meteor Shower 22	19	Mars enters Capricorn	Aquarius Szn 21
Thu	Last Quarter Moon in Scorpio	20	20	Mercury enters Aries	Gemini Szn	19 •	17	21	18	23	Mercury regress to Scorpio	18	22
Fri	24	21 •	Aries Szn March Equinox 21	18	23	Last Quarter Moon in Pisces	18 •	22	Mercury enters Libra	Scorpio Szn Neptune regress to Pisces 24	New Moon in Scorpio	19	23
Sat	25	Last Quarter Moon in Sagittarius	22 •	Good Friday Mars enters Aries	24	21	Mercury Retrograde in Leo Last Quarter Moon in Aries	23	20	25	22	20 •	24
Sun	26	23	Last Quarter Moon in Capricorn	20	25	Cancer Szn June Solstice	20	Virgo Szn New Moon in Virgo <b>24</b>	Venus enters Virgo	26	Sagittarius Szn 23	New Moon in Sagittarius	25
Mon	27	24	24	Taurus Szn Easter Sunday	Saturn enters Aries	23	21	25	Partial Solar Eclipse	27	24	22	26
Tue	28	25	25	Easter Monday Last Quarter Moon in Aquarius 22	Mercury enters Gemini	24	22	26	New Moon in Virgo 23 Libra Szn	28	25	Capricorn Szn December Solstice	27
Wed	Mercury enters Aquarius	26	26	Lyrids Meteor Shower	New Moon in Gemini 28	25 •	23	Venus enters Leo	Libra Szn September Equinox Mars enters Scorpio 24	29	26	24	28
Thu	Chinese New Year of the Wood Snake New Moon in Aquarius 30	27	27	24	29	New Moon in Cancer	24	28	25	30 🕕	27 •	25	29
Fri	31	28 •	Venus regress to Pisces	25	30	27	25 •	29	26	First Quarter Moon in Aquarius Mercury enters Sagittarius <b>31</b>	First Quarter Moon in Aquarius	Christmas Day Venus enters Capricorn 26	30
Sat	MOON PHASES <ul> <li>New Moon</li> <li>First Quarter Moon</li> <li>Full Moon</li> <li>Last Quarter Moon</li> </ul>	New Moon in Pisces	29 • New Moon in Aries Partial Solar Ecline	26	31	Mercury enters Leo 28	New Moon in Leo	30	27		29	27	31



